of the investment budget of the presented future scenarios. In our case, the review of the economical

efficiency of the investment budget is performed only for future scenario 1 (project scenario).

Additional economical effects from implementation of the project were defined in order to assess the

economical efficiency of the project. Spreadsheet with calculation of economical efficiency indicators is

presented in Excel file.

Microsoft Office
Excel 97-2003 Worksheet

Results from the performed review of the economical efficiency for future scenario 1 are listed in

Table B.2-1.

Table B.2-1. Results of the review of the economical efficiency of the future scenario 1

Indicator Value

Investments, thousands rubles 8,717,018

Additional return, thousands rubles per year 3 714,542

Additional operating costs, thousands rubles per year 3,685,982

Depreciation, thousands rubles per year 726,418

Discount rate, % 1.27%

Net discount income, thousands rubles - 245,851

It is clear from Table B.2-1 that future scenario 1 does not represent a commercially viable scenario,

which is represented by the presence of a significant financial barrier.

Table B.2-2. Result of the sensetivity analysis of the future scenario 1

Indicator/ Changing +10 % -10 %

Influence of investment changing

Net discount income, thousands rubles - 199,989 - 291,713

Influence of operational cost changing

Net discount income, thousands rubles - 3,038,735 2,547,033

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee  page 21

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

The project is considered steady if at all scenarios it is effective and financially realized.
33

 It is clear

from table B.2-2 that in the future scenario 1 indicators of the project economic efficiency are not

acceptable at change of key parameters.

The future scenario 2 is a continuation of the current situation, and does not require any additional